

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

BART B. CHAMBERLAIN, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Temporary Emergency Court of Appeals
of the United States**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN CORPORATE COUNSEL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD *
LYNN M. SMELKINSON
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

NANCY A. NORD
AMERICAN CORPORATE COUNSEL
ASSOCIATION
1225 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 202
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4523
*Counsel for the American
Corporate Counsel Association*

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASON FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	5
A. The Decision Below Abrogates The Rule Of Limited Liability	6
B. Imposition Of Personal Liability on Corporate Personnel For The Corporation's Unintentional Regulatory Violation Undermines The Purpose Of And Policies Embodied In American Corpo- rate Law	9
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong As A Matter Of Law And Therefore Should Be Reviewed.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alcoa Steamship Co. v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 348 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	12
<i>American Bell Inc. v. Federation of Tel. Workers</i> , 786 F.2d 879 (8d Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Anderson v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 821 U.S. 849 (1943)---	8
<i>Auditor of Public Accounts of Illinois v. Izatt</i> , 205 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1958)	12
<i>Connors v. P & M Coal Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1878 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	2, 12
<i>In re County Green Ltd. Partnership v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> , 604 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1979)---	6
<i>Donsco Inc. v. Casper Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 602 (8d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Financial Industrial Fund, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas</i> , 474 F.2d 514 (10th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 874 (1974)	9
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	8, 6
<i>Johnson Oil Co. v. DOE</i> , 690 F.2d 191 (TECA 1982)	18
<i>Krivo Indus. Supply Co. v. National Distillers & Chemical Corp.</i> , 488 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1973)---	6
<i>LCL Theaters v. Columbia Pictures Industries</i> , 619 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Marshall v. Gibson's Products, Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Marshall v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 1246 (8d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Quinn v. Butz</i> , 510 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1975)---	6
<i>Slodov v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 288 (1978)---	12
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreational Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 1141 (4th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>United States v. Arizona Fuels Corp.</i> , 688 F.2d 239 (TECA 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 985 (1981)	18
<i>United States v. Pollution Abatement Services of Oswego, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 106 S. Ct. 605 (1985)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sexton Cove Estates, Inc.</i> , 525 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1976)	8
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Economic Stabilization Act of 1970, as amended, 12 U.S.C. § 1904 note	4
Emergency Petroleum Allocation Act of 1973, 15 U.S.C. §§ 751 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. §§ 620 <i>et seq.</i>	18
S. Conf. Rep. No. 516, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 200 <i>reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1762, 1956, 2042	18
MISCELLANEOUS	
H. Ballentine, <i>Ballentine On Corporations</i> (1946)---	8
A. Berle & G. Means, <i>The Modern Corporation and Private Property</i> (rev. ed. 1968)	8
A. Conrad, <i>Corporations in Perspective</i> (1976)---	6
<i>The Digest of Justinian</i> (T. Mommsen, P. Krueger & A. Watson eds. 1985)	6
W. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> (rev. perm. ed. 1986)	7
L. Friedmann, <i>A History of American Law</i> (1983)	8, 6
H. Henn & J. Alexander, <i>Laws of Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> (8d ed. 1983)---	8, 6
<i>Statistical Abstract of the United States 1987</i> (U.S. Dept. of Commerce)	8
